

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

CSX CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE CHILDREN'S INVESTMENT FUND
MANAGEMENT (UK) LLP, et al.,

Defendants.

)
)
)
)
) 08 Civ. 2764 (LAK)
)
)
)
)
)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
INTERNATIONAL SWAPS AND DERIVATIVES ASSOCIATION, INC. AND
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION**

Katherine Tew Darras
Rosario Chiarenza
INTERNATIONAL SWAPS AND
DERIVATIVES ASSOCIATION, INC.
360 Madison Avenue, 16th Floor
New York, NY 10017
(212) 901-6000 (Tel)

David M. Becker
Edward J. Rosen
Michael D. Dayan
CLEARY GOTTlieb STEEN &
HAMILTON LLP
One Liberty Plaza
New York, New York 10006
(212) 225-2000 (Tel)
(212) 225-3999 (Fax)

Ira D. Hammerman
Kevin M. Carroll
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION
1101 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 962-7382 (Tel)

2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington DC 20006-1801
(202) 974-1500 (Tel)
(202) 974-1999 (Fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT AND SUMMARY	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Plaintiff Has Misapprehended The Law	5
A. Absent control, there can be no vicarious beneficial ownership by virtue of the actions of another	5
B. Plaintiff mischaracterizes market behavior.....	10
C. Long swap holders do not acquire “voting power”	13
II. Section 3A Of The Exchange Act Forecloses A Finding Of Beneficial Ownership Under These Circumstances	15
III. Adopting Plaintiff’s Position Would Introduce Significant Uncertainties Into The Derivative And Potentially Other Markets.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Rules and Statutes</u>	
12 U.S.C. § 1841(a)(2)(A)	19
15 U.S.C. § 78c-1(b)	3, 16
15 U.S.C. § 78c-1(b)(1)	3
15 U.S.C. § 78c-1(b)(3)	16
15 U.S.C. § 78m(d)(1)	5
15 U.S.C. § 80a-2	19
17 C.F.R. § 240.12b-2(a)	5, 6
17 C.F.R. § 240.13d-3(a)	2, 5
 <u>Cases</u>	
<u>Calvary Holdings, Inc. v. Chandler</u> , 948 F.2d 59 (1st Cir. 1991)	8
<u>Ithaca (Custodians) Ltd. v. Perry Corp.</u> , CA 43/03, 2003 NZLR LEXIS 76 (C.A. Nov. 4, 2003)	7-8
<u>Jacobs v. Pabst Brewing Co.</u> , 549 F. Supp. 1050 (D. Del. 1982)	8-9
<u>Levner v. Saud</u> , 903 F. Supp. 452 (S.D.N.Y. 1994), <u>aff'd</u> , 61 F.3d 8 (2d Cir. 1995)	6
<u>Levy v. Southbrook Int'l Invs. Ltd.</u> , 263 F.3d 10 (2d Cir. 2001)	6-7
<u>SEC v. Drexel Burnham Lambert, Inc.</u> , 837 F. Supp. 587 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	8
<u>Todd Shipyards Corp. v. Madison Fund, Inc.</u> , 547 F. Supp. 1383 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)	6
<u>Transcon Lines v. A.G. Becker</u> , 470 F. Supp. 356 (S.D.N.Y. 1979)	6

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</u> , 426 U.S. 438, 96 S. Ct. 2126 (1976).....	5-6
<u>Waldman ex rel. Elliott Waldman Pension Trust v. Riedinger</u> , 423 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2005).....	6
<u>Wellman v. Dickinson</u> , 682 F.2d 355 (2d Cir. 1982).....	8
 <u>Others</u>	
146 Cong. Rec. S11867 (2000) (statement of Senate Banking Committee Chairman Phil Gramm).....	17
2002 ISDA Equity Derivatives Definitions, art. 13, <u>available at</u> http://www.isda.org/publications/isdaequityderivdefconfir.html	3, 14
The Bond Market Association, Sample “Master Securities Loan Agreement” (2000), <u>available at</u> http://www.sifma.net/agrees/master_securities_loan_agreement_2000_version.pdf	14
The Commodity Futures Modernization Act of 2000: Joint Hearing the Before the Comm. on Agric., Nutrition and Forestry, and the Comm. on Banking, Hous. and Urban Affairs, 106th Cong. 20 (2000), <u>available at</u> http://bulk.resource.org/gpo.gov/hearings/106s/70514.pdf	16
Financial Services Authority, Disclosure of Contracts for Difference, Consultation and draft Handbook Text, Annex 4, PWC Survey, <u>available at</u> http://www.fsa.gov.uk/pubs/cp/cp07_20.pdf	<u>passim</u>
N.Y. Ins. Law § 1501	19
Ownership Reports and Trading By Officers, Directors and Principal Security Holders, Exchange Act Release Nos. 34-28869, 35-25254, 56 Fed. Reg. 7242 (Feb. 21, 1991), 48 SEC Docket 0236 (Feb. 26, 1991), <u>available at</u> http://www.sec.gov/rules/final/34-28869.pdf	9
SEC Amicus Letter to Judge Bowdre, <u>In re HealthSouth Sec. Litig.</u> , No. CV-03- BE-1500-S (N.D. Ala. Nov. 28, 2006), <u>available at</u> http://www.sec.gov/litigation/briefs/2006/healthsouthbrief.pdf	16
Bank for International Settlements, Table 19: Amounts Outstanding of over-the-counter (OTC), <u>available at</u> derivatives, http://www.bis.org/statistics/otcder/dt1920a.pdf	18
